Council must either appoint an individual to serve the remaining term or call for a special election 
within sixty (60) days from the commencement of the vacancy.[xxiv] 

1. Special Election: The special election must be held on the next regularly established 

election date not less than one hundred and fourteen (114) days from the call of the 
special election.[xxv] 

2. Appointment: If the Council fills the vacancy by appointment, the person appointed shall 
hold office pursuant to one of the following: 

a. If the vacancy occurs in the first half of a term of office and at least one hundred